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Ms. Jennifer Eberle o T,
Hazardous Materials Division =
Department of Environmental Health 1

Alameda County Health Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: American President Lines (APL), Berth 60-63, Port of Oakland, Oakland, California

Decar Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed, you will find a copy of the letter report of the fifth quarterly groundwater sampling,
American President Lines Terminal, 1395 Middle Harbor Road, Port of Qakland, Qakland, California.

The fifth quarterly sampling took place on February 24, 1994. The report was completed by Geomatrix
Consultants for the Port of Qakland.

Four Underground Storage Tanks (USTs), two diesel, one gasoline and one waste oil, were removed
from this site between 6 January and 4 March 1992, The sampling and analysis for this report was
conducted in accordance with the workplan prepared by Geomatrix dated October 1992.
Please call me at (510)-272-1184 if you have any comments or questions.

Sincerely,

G’“Na——r}——x——\

on Amdur
Environmental Scientist

cc w/o report: Neil Werner (Environmental Department)

caclosure),

530 Water Street m  Jack London's Waterfront m P.O. Box 2064 = Oakdand, Califomnia 94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 m Fax (510)272-1172 w Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Oakland
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Mr. Jon Amdur

Port of Oakland

530 Water Street
(Oakland, California 94607

Subject: Groundwater Sampling
American President Lines Terminal
1395 Middle Harbor Road
Port of Oakland
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Amdur:

This letter report presents the results of the fifth quarterly groundwater sampling event
performed by Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. (Geomatrix) on 24 February 1994 at the
American President Lines Terminal (AFPL), 1395 Middle Harbor Road, at the Port of
QOakland (Port; Figure 1). The work was conducted in accordance with our October 1992
Work Plan and in response to the 13 November 1992 Alameda County Health Care
Services Apency letter to the Port.

For the quarterly monitoring program, Geomatrix performed water-level measurements and
groundwater sampling. These activities and the resnlts are described below.

WATER-LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Geomatrix measured water levels in the three shallow groundwater monitoring wells (Figure
2) on 24 February 1994 before groundwater was sampled. Water levels were measured to
the nearest 0.01 foot using a steel tape. The measurements were used to calculate water-
level elevations at each of the wells; the elevations are shown on Figure 2 and are presented
in Table 1.

Water-level elevations measured on 24 February 1994 ranged from 6.54 to 6.86 feet Mean
Lower Low Water (MLLW; Port datum). The water-level elevations are higher than those
measured during the previous quarter. The horizontal gradient, as in previous quarters, is
very flat; horizontal flow direction was southwesterly, toward the Oakland Inner Harbor.
The gradient direction has shifted from that measured during the previous two quarters;
however this gradient direction is consistent with the gradient measured during the first two
quarters of monitoring.

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Engineers, Geologists, and Environmental Scienttsts
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Geomatrix collected groundwater samples from the three on-site monitoring weils on 24
February 1994 (Figure 2). All equipment used in the wells was washed with a laboratory-
grade detergent (Alconox) and rinsed with detonized water. Before being sampled, the
wells were purged using a stainless steel bailer. To obtain groundwater representative of
the aquifer screened by the well, the wells were purged until the temperature, pH, and
specific conductance of the purged groundwater stabilized and at least four casing volumes
were removed. Groundwater purged from the site was contained in a labeled 55-gallon
drum which is being temporarily stored on site.

After the wells were purged, groundwater samples were collected from the approximate
mid-point of the screened interval using a disposable bailer. The samples were decanted
from the bailer directly into the appropriate containers. The samples were labeled and
placed in an ice-cooled chest for delivery under Geomatrix chain-of-custody to Curtis &
Tompkins, Ltd. (Curtis & Tompkins), of Berkeley, California, a state-certified analytical
laboratory retained by the Port. A copy of the chain-of-custody record is included in
Attachment A.

Groundwater samples were analyzed by Curtis & Tompkins for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by modified U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 8015; total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA Method 8015;
halogenated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8010; and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020. A copy of the
analytical laboratory report is included in Attachment A.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The analytical results for the groundwater sampies are summarized in Tables 2 and 3
(attached). TPHd was reported in the groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-1
and MW-3 at concentrations of 2000 and 890 micrograms per liter (ug/l), respectively.
TPHg was reported only in the sample from well MW-1 at a concentration of 360 pg/l.
Benzene and ethylbenzene were reported only in the groundwater sample from MW-1 at
concentrations of 12 and 2 ug/l, respectively. 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA), was also
reported in the groundwater sample from MW-1 at a concentration of 2.0 pg/l. Only 1,4-
dichlorobenzene (1,4-DCB) was reported in the groundwater sample from MW-2 at a

concentration of 1.0 ug/l.
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The analytical data of the groundwater samples are consistent with the previous results
which indicated generally higher concentrations in the upgradient well (MW-1).

The next quarterly sampling event will be performed in May 1994. We appreciate the
opportunity to continue working with you on this project. Please contact either of the
undersigned if you have any questions.

Sincerely yours,

GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

Pinglebn U wths— ) £ Boodun-

Elizabeth K. Welis, P.E. Sally E” Goodin, R.G.
Project Engineer Senior Geologist

2026\QTR1-94 LTR
EKW/SEG/lam

Attachments: Tables (3)
Figures (2)
Attachment A - Chain-of-Custody Record and Analytical Laboratory Report
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TABLE 1

WATER-LEVEL ELEVATIONS
American President Lines Terminal
1395 Middile Harbor Road
Port of Oakland
Qakland, California

Water-Level Elevations in Feet (MLLW)

—_— _—

Measuring Date MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
8 March 1993 7.07 6.58 6.76
11 May 1993 7.08 6.79 6.95
19 August 1993 6.27 6.30 6.34
24 November 1993 5.89 6.02 6.05
24 Femry 1994 6.86 6.54 6.76

2026\QTR1-94.TB1
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GEOMATHIN
TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF COMPOUNDS DETECTED IN GROUNDWATER SAMPLES Page 1 of 2
American President Lines Terminal
1395 Middle Harbor Road
Port of Oakland
Oakland, California
Concentrations in parts per billior g~
TPH as TPH as Total Oil and EPA Method
Well No. Date Grasoline Diesel Grease Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes 8010
MW-1 2/5/93 1800 4700 5000 9.2 1.6 89 2.7 1,i-DCA O 8
5/11/93 260 B0 7000 3.2 23 0.7 0.5 1LI-DCA 0.6
8/19/93 fil 2300) ND 9.0 ND ND ND 1,1-DCA 2.0
1,1-DCE 2.0
11/24/93 50 280 ND E.B 1.5 ND 30 1,1-DCA 0.7
2/24/94 360 2000 NA 12 ND 2 ND LIDCA 20 4
MW-2 2/3/93 ND 840 2000 ND ND ND ND ND
5711493 ND 3700 NI ND ND ND ND ND
8119/93 ND 620 ND ND ND ND ND 1.4-DCB 3.0
1,2-DCB 1.0
11/24/93 ND 80 ND ND ND ND ND ND
& 2/2/94 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND 1, 4-DCB 1.0 {
MW-3 2/5/93 ND 3400 2000 2.1 0.9 1.7 3.1 Cis-1,2-DCE 0.4
5/11/93 ND 3300 ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/19/93 ND ND 340 ND ND ND ND 1,4-DCB 1.0
11/24/93 ND 100 ND ND ND ND ND ND
212194 ND B L MNA ND ND ND ND ND

==

2026\QTR1-94 TB2
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GEOMATRIX
TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF COMPOUNDS DETECTED IN GROUNDWATER SAMPLES Page 2 of 2

[irles:

b Samples collected by Geomarris Consultanis, Ine. amd analyzed by Curtis & Tomkins, Lid., of Berkeley, California, and Clayton Environmental, Consultants, Inc. of Pleasanion, California, for TPH a5 pasoline by

modified EPA Method B015; TPH as diesel by EPA Method 8015, total oil and grease by Standard Method 5520 C and F; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 802¢; and halogenated
virlatile organkc compounds by FPA Method 5010

* TPH = totl petroleum hydrocarbons
ND = ot detecied wkoor above detecuon Timit
PCA = dichlorethanes
DCE = dichloroethene
DCh = dichlorobenzens
NA = ol analyzed

2026\QTR1-9%4 TB2
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Reference: Thomas Brothers Maps

Alameda County
1990
0 2200 Feet
| ]
SITE LOCATICN MAP Figuire
American President Lines Terminal 1
1385 Middle Harbor Road Project No.
caibanaliil Oakland, California 2506




APL Terminal Building

APL parking lot

Approximate
location of
excavation
S MW-2
6.54
£ MW-3
6.76
EXPLANATION
Mw-2 & Monitoring well
6.76 Water-level elevation, in feet
Based on figure provided by the Port of Qakland. ? 5|0 Feet
Elevations referenced to Mean Lower Low Water Port Datum.
WATER-LEVEL ELEVATIONS - 24 FEBRUARY 1994 GIGIS
American President Lines Terminal 2
GEOMATR IX 1395 Middle Harbor Road Project No.
Qakland, California 2026
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ATTACHMENT A

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORT



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 24710, Pnone (510) 486-C00

Date: 09-MAR-94
Lab Job Number: 114496

Project ID: 20261

Location: Port of Oakland

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley Los Angeles



LABORATORY NUMBER: 114496-1
CLTIENT: GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS

PROJECT ID: 20261
SAMPLE ID: MW-2

EPA 8010

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

DATE SAMPLED: 02/24/94
DATE RECEIVED: 02/24/94
DATE ANALYZED: 02/26/94
DATE REPORTED: 03/09/94

Purgeable Halocarbons in Water

Compound

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene chloride
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichlorocethene
1,1-Dichlorocethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

Freon 113
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichlorcethene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Bromoform
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2=-Tetrachlorcethane
Chlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1l,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Result REPORTING
ug/L LIMIT
ug/L
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND 2
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

FRRPRPRPRENEREERPRHRBRERRRRRRREEHEONNNDN

ND

SURROGATE RECOVERY, %

100




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lidt,

LABORATORY NUMBER: 114496-1 DATE SAMPLED: 02/24/94
CLIENT: GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 02/24/94
PROJECT ID: 20261 DATE ANALYZED: 02/26/94
SAMPLE ID: MW-2 DATE REPORTED: 03/09/94

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Water

RESULT REPORTING

COMPOUND ug/L LIMIT
ug/L
BEnZeNe...vceuvasnncna P e s e e esa e st e as ey ND 1
Tocluene..... St s st e sttt s v s s e . ND 1
Ethyl Benzene........... s s e cessaaanun e s s e ND 1
Total Xylenes.....vennsaas s h s s ea st et en s ND 1
Chlorobenzene..f ........ ae e Chere s e ND 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzent. ... ivevescecnoranesnsonnnns ND 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ..o ueeiieeiseccaoansnonnnnas 1 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. .. uocveerersancacsssnannnsss ND 1

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

SURROGATE RECOVERY, % 100




LABORATORY NUMEER: 114496-2
CLIENT: GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS

PROJECT ID: 20261
SAMPLE ID: MW-3

EPA 8010

‘ b Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

DATE SAMPLED: 02/24/94
DATE RECEIVED: 02/24/94
DATE ANALYZED: 02/26/94
DATE REPORTED: 03/09/94

Purgeable Halocarbons in Water

Compound

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene chloride
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene
Chloroform

Freon 113
l,2~Dichlorcethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Bromoform
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Chlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Result REPORTING
ug/L LIMIT
ug/L
KD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

bo

PHERHMPBPORRPRPRBRRREREBHEBRRERRREEHEONLRN N

SURROGATE RECOVERY, %

103




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, 1.

LAEORATORY NUMBER: 114496-2 DATE SAMPLED: 02/24/94
CLIENT: GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 02/24/94
PROJECT ID: 20261 DATE ANALYZED: 02/26/94
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE REPORTED: 03/09/94

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Water

RESULT REPORTING

COMPOUND ug/L LIMIT
ug/L
2 7= 4 -4 = 4 1= ND 1
TOLlUBNE . s v v v v tuvvstsecvoscsossscascanon ceesenacns ND 1l
Ethyl BenzZene.....:ccvevovsonssnancsess te s ND 1
Total Xylenes....cversreessnsnnannns cearasaaane ND 1
Chlorchbenzene...... oot eeernesennsnnnns Cevs v ND 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzent. ... ..veesiceansaanana Ceaeaana ND 1
1,4=-Dichlorobenzene. ... .. iiciescrancsarsnnnsees ND i
1,2-Dichlorobenzene......cceevveeccsnnns Ceaaens ND 1

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

SURROGATE RECOVERY, % 100




LABORATORY NUMBER: 1144596-3
CLIENT: GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS

PROJECT ID: 20261
SAMPLE ID: MW-1

EPA 8010

Cb Curtis & Tomnpkins, Lid.

DATE SAMPLED: 02/24/94

DATE RECEIVED: 02/24/94
DATE ANALYZED: 02/26/94
DATE REPORTED: 03/09/94

Purgeable Halocarbons in Water

Compound

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl chloride
Chlorcethane

Methylene chloride
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichlorcethene
1,1-Dichlorcethane
cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Chloroform

Freon 113
1l,2-Dichloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichleoropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Bromoform
Tetrachloroethene
1l,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Chlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2=Dichlorobenzene

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Result REPORTING
ug/L LIMIT
ug/L
ND 2
ND 2
ND
ND
ND 2
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

e el e e N e e e e N el e s Y Y T - AN X

SURROGATE RECOVERY, 3%

101




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 114496-3 DATE SAMPLED: 02/24/94
CLIENT: GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 02/24/94
PROJECT ID: 2026I DATE ANALYZED: 02/26/94

SAMPLE ID: MW-1 DATE REPORTED: 03/09/94

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Water

RESULT REPORTING

COMPOUND ug/L LIMIT
ug/L
BeNZeNE. .t eeseosrsraossroassssrseanssaansssnanaa 12 1
= 5 U= 1= it eeaeaaaa e ND 1
Eth¥]l BeNZeNE...ueacesocncncenasanonansas teveae 2 1
Total Xylenes.....coeeiniieennnnns Cererreereaaas ND 1
ChlorobeNZeNe. s cssacsssenvrvsorsncasnnosaccnssss ND 1
1,3=-Dichlorobenzene. ......ceesveeaasee ve et ND 1
1,4=-Dichlorobenzene........c.... et rres e er s ND 1
1,2-Dichlorocbenzene......cccceursneenncaans seeen ND 1

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

SURROGATE RECOVERY, % 103




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 114496~-METHOD BLANK DATE ANATLYZED: 02/26/94
CLIENT: GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS DATE REPORTED: 03/09/94
PROJECT ID: 20261

EPA 8010
Purgeable Halocarbons in Water
Compound Result REPORTING
ug/L LIMIT
ug/L
Chloromethane ND 2
Bromomethane ND 2
Vinyl chloride ND 2
Chloroethane ND 2
Methylene chloride ND 20
Trichloroflucromethane ND 1
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 1
1,1=Dichlorocethane ND 1
cis~-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1
Chloroform ND 1
Freon 113 ND 1
1,2-~Dichlorcethane ND 1
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane ND 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 1
1,2=Dichloropropane ND 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1
Trichloroethene ND 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND i
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 1
Bromoform ND 2
Tetrachloroethene ND 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1
Chlorobenzene ND 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1
1l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1
1l,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

SURROGATE RECOVERY, 3% 98




‘ b Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

LABCRATORY NUMBER: 114496-METHOD BLANK DATE ANALYZED: 02/26/94
CLIENT: GECOMATRIX CONSULTANTS DATE REPORTED: 03/09/94
PROJECT ID: 20261

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Water

RESULT REPORTING

COMPOUND ug/L LIMIT
ug/L
BENZENE. . ettt uansosansssssanasansansnssasosessns ND 1
TOlUENE. c i s v aattessacsasrsssssnnsssnssssssesanaa ND 1
Ethyl BenzZene. ... .ciiisestssannnsssssessccnsnns ND 1
Total Xylenes.....cceviieenvssannan e, ceeaaaaas ND 1
Chlorobenzene......... s esseaessann tesesasen ND 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.......icceeeccnccssasacsonss ND 1
1,4=Dichlorobenzent. . c.ceesececcaaansnsssnnsosees ND 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzeng......csvevessss T eeeeecenans ND 1

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

SURROGATE RECOVERY, % 100




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Licl.

MS/MSD SUMMARY SHEET FOR EPA 8010/8020

Laboratory Number: 114496

Sample type: Water Spike file: 056W026

Date Analyzed: 02/26/94 Spike dup file: 056W027

Sample spiked: 114522-002

8010 MS/MSD DATA (spiked at 20 ppb)

SPIKE COMPOUNDS READING RECOVERY STATUS LIMITS
1,1-Dichlorcethene 22.45 112 % OK 61 - 145
Trichloroethene 68.51 86 % OK 71 - 120
Chlorobenzene 21.87 109 % QK 75 - 130

SPIKE DUP COMPOUNDS
1,1-Dichloroethene 22.24 111 % OK 61 -~ 145
Trichloroethene 68.51 86 % CK 71 - 120
Chlorobenzene 21.92 110 % OK 75 - 130

SURROGATES
BROMOBENZENE (MS) 99,77 100 % CK 75 - 125
BROMOBENZENE (MSD) 59.13 99 % OK 75 - 125

8020 MS/MSD DATA (spiked at 20 ppb)

SPIXE COMPQUNDS READING RECOVERY STATUS LIMITS
Benzene 22.79 113 % QK 76 - 127
Toluene 22.62 111 % OK 76 - 125
Chlorobenzene 22.63 113 % OK 76 - 130

SPIKE DUP COMPOUNDS
Benzene 23.02 114 % oK 76 - 127
Toluene 22.82 112 % OK 76 - 125
Chlorcbenzenae 22.87 114 % OK 75 - 130

SURROGATES
BROMOBENZENE (MS) 100.29 100 % oK 75 = 125
BROMOBENZENE (MSD) 100.25 100 % 0K 75 - 125

MATRIX RESULTS

1,1-Dichloroethene 0
Trichloroethene 51.2154
Chlorobenzene 0
Benzene 0.1745
Toluene 0.4045
Chlorobenzene 0

RPD DATA

8010 COMPQUNDS SPIKE SPIKE DUP RPD STATUS LIMITS
1,1-Dichlorcethene 22.45 22.24 1 % QK <= 14
Trichloroethene 68.51 68.51 0% OK <= 14
Chlorobenzene 21.87 21.52 0 % OK <= 13

8020 COMPOQUNDS
Benzene 22.79 23.02 1% QK <= 11
Toluene 22.62 22.82 1% OK <= 13
Chlorobenzene 22.63 22.87 1 % OK <= 13



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 114496 DATE SAMPLED: 02/24/94
CLIENT: GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 02/24/94
PROJECT ID: 20261 DATE ANALYZED: 03/01/94

DATE REPORTED: 03/09/94

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Aqueous Sclutions
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAE 1D CLIENT ID TVH AS REPORTING
GASOLINE LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L)
114496~-1 MW-2 ND 50
114496-2 MW-3 ND 50
114496-3 Mw-1 360 50

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 3
RECOVERY, % 94




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, L.

LABORATCORY NUMBER: 114496 DATE SAMPLED: 02/24/94
CLIENT: GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 02/24/94
PROJECT ID: 20261 DATE EXTRACTED: 03/08/94

DATE ANALYZED: 03/09/94
DATE REPORTED: 03/09/94

Extractable Petrocleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT ID KEROSENE = DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
114496~1 MW-2 ND ND 50
114496-2 MW~-3 *k 890 50
114496-3 MW-1 ** 2,000 60

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit. Reporting limit
applies to all analytes.

*%* Kerosene range not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges.

QA/QC SUMMARY: -

RPD, % 5
RECOVERY, % 98
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